The gathered data on the profile of the 

respondents and their assessment of their present 

situation are hereby presented. 

3.1 Profile of the Respondents 

Table 1 shows the demographic profile of the 

student respondents in terms of their age, and sex. 

In terms of sex, one hundred eighty-eight (188) or 

about 50.8% of the student respondents are 

female, while one hundred eighty-two (182) or 

about 49.2% are male. This means that the 

majority of the student respondents are female. 

This illustrates that there is a fairly balanced 

representation of male and female  students   in  

the  study,  with  only  a  slight   predominance  of  

female respondents. 

Regarding grade level, one hundred forty-one 

(141) or about 38.1% of the student respondents 

are in their first year, forty-seven (47) or about 

12.7% are in their second year, eighty-four (84) or 

about 22.7% are in their third year, and 98 or 

about 26.5% are in their fourth year. This means

[...]

that the majority of the student respondents are in 

their first year. This illustrates that a significant 

portion of the respondents are at the beginning of 

their academic journey, which may influence their 

perspectives on the study‘s subject matter. 

In terms of academic program, one hundred sixty-

nine (169) or about 45.7% of the student 

respondents are enrolled in the Electronics and 

Information program, fifty-two (52) or about 

14.1% are in the Finance and Trade program, 

eighty-three (83) or about 22.4% are in the 

Culture and Arts program, and sixty- six (66) or